
1st Referendum Meeting Questions (Saturday, June 11, 2022) 

 

  1.)    QUESTION:   In case we don’t decide on any other playground, how much would the  

pool cost?   

 
ANSWER:      A new pool would cost approximately anywhere between $7,000,000  

for a simple “Deep End” Pool and up to $13,000,000. 
   

 

2.) QUESTION:   How are other park districts able to run their pools to keep them open  

and be fully staffed. How are they managing this? And, is corporate  

sponsorship helping them to manage their costs? 

 
 ANSWER: Some have corporate sponsorships and are usually located within  

the town where the pool is located.  Many are not able to keep them 
open on a regular basis.  There is a National Lifeguard Shortage 
right now; Chicago is down 2,000 lifeguards.  Pools on a regular 
basis lose money. 

 

  3.) QUESTION: The town received 32 million dollars from the American Relief Fund, is  

this money we can tap into?  Are we allowed to receive any of the money? 

 
 ANSWER:      Park Districts did not receive any money from the American Relief  

Fund.  The North Berwyn Park District Board of Commissioners will 
be sending a letter to the City of Berwyn asking for consideration for 
assistance from this Fund in the very near future. 

 

  4.) QUESTION: The referendum flier we received was only sent out in English, why do it  

not reflect the demographics of Berwyn and be translated into Spanish?   

 
 ANSWER:      We have now translated the flier into multiple languages on our  

website.  The NBPD Board of Commissioners will consider having a 
change in policy of communicating information in multiple 
languages and we will put it on the agenda for our July Board 
Meeting for further discussion.   

 

  5.) QUESTION: Is there any way to email my questions to the North Berwyn Park District? 

 
 ANSWER:    Yes, please send any comments, questions, or concerns to:   

questions@nbpd4fun.org 
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  6.) QUESTION: You want us to foot a bill, 5 million dollars on our taxes for the next 20  

years for a glorified spray pool? 

 

 ANSWER: Our goal is to provide more recreational opportunities for the  

community, improve and add programming for park patrons while 

providing a sound financial base for the future of the park district. 

 

  7.) QUESTION: How can we generate money? How can we have something that will last  

us for more years? Is it smarter to possibly build an indoor pool?   It will  

be more money but there is more potential for making money? 

 

 ANSWER: Indoors pools have the ability to generate revenue 12 months a year vs 

an outdoor pool that is only open 90 days or less. The obvious issue is 

the cost vs the projected revenue. In today's world labor costs are 

making operations of businesses tough because of the added expenses. 
 

  8.) QUESTION: Would consolidating Park District save us money? 

 

 ANSWER: There would be some added savings but the two park districts have  

different tax rates, one part of town may see their taxes go up because 

of the blending of tax rates. This would require a financial analysis to 

be done by a professional to get the facts. 

 

  9.) QUESTION: How will the NBPD disseminate future information if the information is  

hard to find on the website or where we don’t need to FOIA everything? 

 

 ANSWER: We are re-evaluating our website and how it is set up to make  

information easier to find. This process should be completed in the 

next 30 days. 
 

 10.)    QUESTION: How long will the project take for it to happen and be complete (should  

the referendum pass)?  

 
 ANSWER:    In the event the referendum passes, NBPD will put a plan in place  

with the architects and produce a timeline.  Consideration for 
timeline will be to receive necessary permits, availability of the 
supplies, and weather consideration.  
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 11.)    QUESTION: Is the tax increase going to affect all of Berwyn or just North Berwyn? 

 

 ANSWER: Tax increase would affect North Berwyn taxpayers only for a period  

of 20 years. 
 

 12.)    QUESTION: When the referendum appears on the ballot, who gets to vote on it? Just  

North Berwyn? 

 

 ANSWER: Yes, only North Berwyn residents will vote on the referendum. 

 

 13.)    QUESTION: Has there been a public interest survey done regarding this renovation  

project? 

 

 ANSWER: Yes 
 

 14.)    QUESTION:  Is there an agreement with the Berwyn North School District 98? 

 

 ANSWER: No 
 

 15.)    QUESTION: What are the benefits of renovating the VFW? 

 

 ANSWER: An additional space for NBPD to use. The park district operates  

multiple programs out of 16th and Wesley which is a small building 

and the schools on a limited basis. 
 

 16.)    QUESTION: What programs will be allowed that are not offered? 

 

 ANSWER: Additional senior programming, more art classes, special events,  

dance, music and kid’s theater. 

 

 17.)    QUESTION: So the VFW would be just a senior building or would it be a  

multigenerational programming building? 

 

 ANSWER: Multigenerational building. NBPD does not have the ability to have  

single use for any of our facilities, they are all multi-use. 
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 18.)    QUESTION: The NBPD has not had another referendum in the past 20 years? When  
was the last time NBPD held a referendum?  You have been able to fund  
everything?  

 

 ANSWER: The North Berwyn Park District has never had a referendum. 
 

2nd Referendum Meeting Questions (Thursday, June 16, 2022) 
 

  1.)    QUESTION: If we do a splash pad what age groups will be allowed on it because your  

other two pools limit the ages? 

 
 ANSWER: The Splash Pad will have 3 sections.  Ranging from toddler to 17  

years of age. 

 

  2.) QUESTION: What will the pool house be used for? 

 
 ANSWER:      The pool house will be used for bathrooms and storage. 

 

  3.) QUESTION: What is the timeline in the event the referendum passes? 

 
 ANSWER:      In the event the referendum passes, NBPD will put a plan in place  

with the architects and produce a timeline.  Consideration for 
timeline will be to receive necessary permits, availability of the 
supplies, and weather consideration.  

 

  4.) QUESTION: Why are your parks not ADA compliant? 

 
 ANSWER:      All of our parks are ADA compliant. 
 

  5.) QUESTION: What percentage will our Property Tax go up to cover the cost of this  

park? 

 
 ANSWER: The percentage will be based off of the Property Assess Valuation  

on the Tax Bill.  $100,000 = $39, $200,000 = $78, $300,000 = $117, and 
$400,000 = $156 per year.  Assuming issuance of bonds with a final 
maturity in twenty years at 5% interest rate.  The North Berwyn Park 
District makes up less than 4% of your tax bill. 
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  6.) QUESTION: Why can’t you pay for the pool with what you have? 

 
 ANSWER:    The amount would be $7,000,000 to $13,000,000 for a deep-water  

pool.  NBPD does not have the financial capacity to pay for a facility 
of this amount. 

 

  7.) QUESTION:   Can you make it a deep end pool because the residents might be willing to  

pay more? 

 
 ANSWER:    The amount would be $7,000,000 to 13,000,000 for a deep-end pool,  

depending on what was included such as water slides, pool size, 
etc.  The NBPD Board will wait to see the results of the June 28th 
Referendum before making any future decisions. 

 

  8.) QUESTION: Can the board hold quarterly meetings for residents to be able to ask and  

comment? 

 
 ANSWER:  The NBPD Board will discuss the possibility of adding something  

like this in the future.  We value the community’s input. 
 

  9.) QUESTION:   What is the financial plan for the future if you were able to do a pool?  

How much will it cost yearly? 

 
 ANSWER: The NBPD Board will wait to see the results of the June 28th  

Referendum before making any future decisions. 

 

10.) QUESTION: Why do you not answer FOIAs?  (Freedom of Information Act) 

 
 ANSWER:    NBPD is required to answer all FOIAs and does so. 

 

11.)     QUESTION: Why are you hiding the fact you are paying down debt with this  

referendum? 

 
 ANSWER:  The retirement of the debt that was incurred with the purchase of  

the former VFW property was clearly listed on every flier that was 
sent out to the residents and that was posted on our website where 
we detailed the exact amount of the debt. 
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12.)  QUESTION:  What will be offered for seniors in this building? 

 
 ANSWER: The NBPD Board will wait to see the results of the June 28th  

Referendum before making any future decisions. 
  

 

13.)    QUESTION:  You need more than $300,000 to make this building ADA compliant;  

what are you going to do with the rest of the building? 

 
 ANSWER:  The money will be used for renovation of the building.   

 

 

This is the end of the Referendum Questions 
 


